

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-12382

COMMONWEALTH,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RAYMOND CONCEPCION,
Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SUFFOLK COUNTY**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RAYMOND CONCEPCION

Elizabeth A. Billowitz
BBO No. 631208
On the brief: Rachel T. Rose
BBO No. 678416
P.O. Box 470413
Brookline, MA 02445
(617) 738-7733
Elizabeth@billowitzlaw.com

October 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT.....15

I. Concepcion Did Not Receive The Required Consideration Of His Youth and Intellectual Disability At Indictment: The Grand Jury Instructions Were Unlawfully Withheld, Foreclosing His Argument Under *Walczak*. 15

 A. Transcription and production of the grand jury instructions were mandated by *Walczak*, due process, and Massachusetts procedural rules. 17

 B. This Court should order the Superior Court to order production of the relevant transcripts, and to vacate the indictment if the instructions did not comport with *Walczak*. 22

II. Concepcion’s Youth and Intellectual Disability Were Disregarded When He Was Automatically Tried As An Adult; His Mandatory Exclusion From Juvenile Court Violated The Federal And State Constitutions. 24

 A. Massachusetts statutes automatically subjected Concepcion to an adult trial and a mandatory life-with-parole sentence without regard to his unique characteristics. 24

- B. Automatic adult trial is unconstitutional because it fails to provide discretionary, youth-specific consideration where life imprisonment is at stake. 26
 - C. The second paragraph of Section 74 is unconstitutional as applied to Concepcion. 32
- III. Imposing A Mandatory Life Sentence On This Intellectually Disabled Child Is Cruel And/Or Unusual Punishment In Violation Of The Eighth Amendment And Art. 26. 33
 - A. Both juvenile and intellectually disabled defendants have diminished culpability, which is reflected in the constitutional bounds of sentencing. 33
 - B. Concepcion proved at trial that he is intellectually disabled. 36
 - C. Because Concepcion both was intellectually disabled and a child at the time of the offense, his doubly diminished culpability warrants a less severe sentence than mandatory life imprisonment. 39
- IV. Concepcion's Youth and Intellectual Disability Were Disregarded In His Sentencing: The Judge Failed To Conduct A Miller Hearing And Imposed An Above-Minimum Life Sentence Based Solely On The Degree Of Homicide. 44
- V. Concepcion's Youth and Intellectual Disability Were Improperly Disregarded In The Jury Instructions. 47
 - A. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that they could infer malice from Concepcion's use of a weapon. 48
 - B. The jury should have been instructed that a finding of extreme atrocity or cruelty requires specific intent. 49
 - C. The jury should have been instructed on the defense of duress. 51

D. The jury should have been instructed on involuntary manslaughter.	54
VI. This Court Should Reduce The Degree Of Guilt Pursuant To Chapter 278, § 33E.	55
CONCLUSION.....	55
ADDENDUM	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MASSACHUSETTS CASES

A Juvenile v. Commonwealth
370 Mass. 272 (1976).....24

Commonwealth v. Acevedo
446 Mass. 435 (2006).....55

Commonwealth v. Adjutant
443 Mass. 649 (2005).....19

Commonwealth v. Alleyne
474 Mass. 771 (2016).....51

Commonwealth v. Alvarez
422 Mass. 198 (1996).....21

Commonwealth v. Augustine
467 Mass. 230 (2014).....16

Commonwealth v. Berry
466 Mass. 763 (2014).....50

Commonwealth v. Breese
389 Mass. 540 (1983).....18

Commonwealth v. Brown
466 Mass. 676 (2013).....45

Commonwealth v. Brown
474 Mass. 576 (2016).....51

Commonwealth v. Connor C.
432 Mass. 635 (2000).....24

Commonwealth v. Cunneen
389 Mass. 216 (1983).....49, 50

Commonwealth v. Dagley
442 Mass. 713 (2004).....18, 20

Commonwealth v. Dwyer
448 Mass. 122 (2006).....20

<i>Commonwealth v. Grassie</i>	
476 Mass. 202 (2017).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i>	
471 Mass. 262 (2015).....	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Imbert</i>	
479 Mass. 575 (2018).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. King</i>	
445 Mass. 217 (2005).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Kolenovic</i>	
478 Mass. 189 (2017).....	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Laplante</i>	
482 Mass. 399 (2019).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Magnus M.</i>	
461 Mass. 459 (2012).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i>	
385 Mass. 160 (1982).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Muller</i>	
477 Mass. 415 (2017).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Odgren</i>	
No. SJC-11573 (Sept. 4, 2019).....	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Pidge</i>	
400 Mass. 350 (1987).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez (Perez I)</i>	
477 Mass. 677 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez (Perez II)</i>	
480 Mass. 562 (2018).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Pring-Wilson</i>	
448 Mass. 718 (2007).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Riley</i>	
467 Mass. 799 (2014).....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Sires</i>	
413 Mass. 292 (1992).....	54

<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i>	
95 Mass. App. Ct. 437 (2019).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Soto</i>	
476 Mass 436 (2017).....	25, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Tavares</i>	
471 Mass. 430 (2015).....	54
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i>	
479 Mass. 641 (2018).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i>	
456 Mass. 350 (2010).....	51, 55
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i>	
462 Mass. 827 (2012).....	53, 55
<i>Commonwealth v. Walczak</i>	
463 Mass. 808 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Woods</i>	
466 Mass. 707 (2014).....	20
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y</i>	
466 Mass. 655 (2013).....	15, 26, 35, 43

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>People v. Coty</i>	
110 N.E.3d 1105 (Ill. App. 2018).....	40, 42
<i>People v. Patterson</i>	
25 N.E.3d 526 (Ill. 2014).....	28, 29
<i>People v. Willis</i>	
997 N.E.2d 947 (Ill. App. 2013).....	31
<i>State v. Gilbert</i>	
438 P.3d 133 (Wa. 2019).....	40
<i>State v. Ryan</i>	
361 Or. 602 (2017).....	39

<i>State v. Zuber</i>	
152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017).....	40

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i>	
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i>	
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	33
<i>Graham v. Florida</i>	
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	28, 33, 42
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i>	
479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i>	
572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	33, 34
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i>	
564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	47, 48
<i>Meyer v. Chicago</i>	
404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	
567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i>	
136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	26, 31, 35
<i>Moore v. Texas</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i>	
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	26, 53

MASSACHUSETTS STATUTES

G.L. c. 119, § 52.....	24
G.L. c. 119, § 53.....	23
G.L. c. 119, § 58.....	24

G.L. c. 119, § 60A.....24

G.L. c. 119, § 72B.....25, 32

G.L. c. 119, § 74.....*passim*

G.L. c. 127, § 133A.....25, 45

G.L. c. 221, § 86.....15, 21

G.L. c. 265, § 1.....3

G.L. c. 265, § 2.....25

G.L. c. 265, § 4.....24

G.L. c. 269, § 10.....3

G.L. c. 278, § 33E.....3, 55

G.L. c. 279, § 24.....45

SECONDARY SOURCES

E. Nevins-Saunders, *Not Guilty as Charged: The Myth of Mens Rea for Defendants with Mental Retardation*
 45 U.C. Davis. L. Rev. 1419, 1483 (2012)41

*United States Office of Juvenile Justice and
 Delinquency Prevention Statistical Briefing Book,
 Juveniles Tried As Adults* (2016)30
 Available at:
https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/structure_process/qa04115.asp

Appendix to Brief for Human Rights Watch as amicus
 curiae, *Hill v. United States of America, Inter-Am.
 Comm'n H.R.*, Case No. 12.866 (March 19, 2014)
30
 Available at:
https://www.law.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/microsites/human-rights-institute/files/2014_03_19_hrw_amicus_appendix_state_transfer_laws.pdf

Griffin, Patrick, "Transfer Provisions," National Center for Juvenile Justice.....30
Available at:
<http://www.ncjj.org/pdf/JuvenileTransferStateSummaries2009.pdf>.

Sarah A. Brown, Nat'l Conf. of St. Legislatures, *Trends in Juvenile Justice State Legislation: 2011-2015* (2015).....31
Available at:
https://www.ncsl.org/documents/cj/Juvenile_Justice_Trends.pdf

Neelum Arya, Campaign for Youth Just., *State Trends: Legislative Victories from 2005 to 2010 Removing Youth from the Adult Criminal Justice System* 33 (2011)31
Available at:
http://www.campaignforyouthjustice.org/documents/CFYJ_State_Trends_Report.pdf

UN Convention On The Rights Of The Child, Article 37.....40
